
31 Written Answers MAY 3, 1973

improve its security arrangements and is "changing and reducing other requirements."

Allotment of Gas Agencies and free land to War Widows and disabled Soldiers

':'951. SHRI DEVINDER SINGH GAR-
CHA: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether some complaints have been received in regard to rehabilitation of war-widows and disabled soldiers by way of granting gas agencies and allotment of free land; and

(b) if so, what steps are being taken to see that justice is done to the deserving persons?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI J. B.
PATNAIK): (a) and (b). The main rehabilitation benefit extended to war widows and disabled soldiers is the liberalised pension. Under the liberalised . pension scheme; the next of kin of a JawanjICO is entitled for life to an amount equal to the last pay drawn by the deceased Servicemen. In the case of officers' widows they are eligible to a pension equal to three fourths of the pay drawn, immediately before death till the deemed date of retirement or seven years whichever is later and thereafter the normal retiring pension of the rank held at the time of death. Allotment of Gas agencies and of land is a supplementary assistance.

Availability of Gas agencies is based op the economic viability of running such agencies in any particular location. Therefore it is not always possible for the Indian Oil Corporation to allot such agencies to all applicants in locations of their choice. A large number of war widows/disabled who had applied for agencies were those who were interested in allotment in the North.
Since Indian' Oil Corporation could offer only a limited number of such agencies, it has not been possible to accommodate all of them and in locations of their choice.
Car~ is being taken to ensure that as far as possible agencies are allotted in .locan of their choice but where this has not h possible, their names have been noted f, future consideration when the Indian Corporation is able to' make more outl available.

Allotment of land to war widows and d' abled soldiers is made by State Governmen They' keep inview the desirability of prov' sion of land near familiar environment However, such land is not always availabl State Governments have thus to take in account such factors as property alread owned by the allottees and subject to these, the State Governments make all possibl efforts to allot land to these categories, persons. Having sanctioned liberalised pen::
sions, it can not be ensured that satisfaction will be given to all persons wantingto secure gas agencies or allotments of land.

Recruitment of Scheduled Tribes of Jahazpur Area (Rajasthan) in Indian Army

*952. SHRI HEMENDRA SING
BANERA: Will the Minister of DEFENC be pleased to state:

(a) whether a large number of Mm (Scheduled Tribes) of the Jahazpur an in Bhilwara are recruited in the Indi
Army:

(b) if so, whether Government propose establish a Centre of their regiment
Deoli; and

(c) if not, the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SH
JAGJIV AN RAM): (a) During the three years, 59 recruits belonging to Mi tribe were recruited into the Army as agai a total number of 305 recruits in the who] of the Bhilwara District over the sa period; while the number of Minas crnited is not 'large in itself, it is p oortionately large as it constitutes abo 19' per cent of the recruitment from District.

(b) and Cc) No Sir. The policy of the Government is not to cres any new regiment of the type of so txfMiiit Regiment# wcnikment to which 1$
reserved tor member* of one cast* or

Dedafen m SnkMa NIcKri ProMOrisea
*95$. SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Will the

Minuter of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1449 on the 1st March, 1973 and state when Sukinda Nickel Project Orissa would be worked out for implementation during the Fifth Plan ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARA-
MANGALAM) : The pilot plant tests related to the processing of nickel ore are likely to be completed by the middle of 1974. The preparation of a Detailed Project Report can then be taken up followed by its implementation for commercial exploitation.

Production of Aircraft qaaHty steel by steel plant at Bhadravati

*959 SHRI RAJDEO SINGH : Will the Minister of DFFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether on evaluation of varieties of steel production by the Governmenta l ned Myscie Iron and Steel Plant, Bhadravati Government are going to give ‘A’ type certificate for the production of aircraft quality steel;

(b) if so, whether the capacity of pioduction of the said plaint can be had to the volume of aircraft quality production steel to meet the requirement of aircraft plant;
and

(c) if so, the amount of w ings of the foreign-exchange ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DE-
FENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA) :<a) HAL had obtained samples of three types of steel from the Mysore Iron & Steel Ltd., Bhadravati Their suitability for use in aircraft production is being evaluated by the concerted agencies.

(b) and (c) Do not arise at this state.

Veedkt fNes by f a m m M Committee on led cress Be. d a * Mnew two groups

of PakPOWs

, *9M. SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAKOD-
KAR :

SHRI P. M. MEHTA :

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state whether the International Committee on Red Cross have given its verdict regarding a clash between two groups of Pakistan Prisoner of War in April. 1973 in POWs camp and have certified that India has not done anything wrong as Pakistan claims?

THE MIN1STFR OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGJIVAN RAM) : No communication has been received either from Pakistan or from the International Committee of Red Cross regarding the incident which occurred on 15th April, 1973, in a POW Camp in Madhya Pradesh. The International Committee of Red Cross is a purely humanitarian agency and its functions do not include investigations into incidents.
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